

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT
CHANDIGARH.**

CWP No.18306 of 2018

Date of Decision:-26.07.2018

Suman Rani.

.....Petitioner.

Versus

State of Punjab & Ors.

.....Respondents.

CORAM:- HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASWANT SINGH

Present:- Mr. Malkeet Singh, Advocate for Petitioner.

JASWANT SINGH, J.(ORAL)

Petitioner is working as a Head Teacher at Govt. Elementary School, Bara, Block Sirhind-1, District Fatehgarh Sahib. She has challenged the order dated 17.07.2018 (P-6) whereby the District Education Officer, Fatehgarh Sahib has ordered her transfer to the Govt. Elementary School Lohar Majra Kalan, Sirhind-2, District Fatehgarh Sahib.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner submits that petitioner has been transferred in the light of recommendations made by the Inquiry Officer into the charges against a fellow teacher initiated on the complaint of the petitioner.

After hearing learned Counsel for the petitioner, no ground for interfering with the transfer order is made out.

It is conceded that the petitioner belongs to a District Cadre and

conceded that transfer is an incidence of service and not a condition of service. If the District Education Officer keeping in view the *inter se* dispute between the teachers and possibly vitiating the school atmosphere has transferred both the teachers out of the school, which recourse cannot be faulted with.

In view of the above, finding no merit in the present writ petition the same is hereby dismissed.

(JASWANT SINGH)
JUDGE

July 26, 2018
Vinay

<i>Whether speaking/reasoned</i>	<i>Yes/No</i>
<i>Whether Reportable</i>	<i>Yes/No</i>